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Colorado Medical Assistance Program EPSDT Manual
Early and Periodic Screening Diagnosis
and Treatment (EPSDT) Program

Providers must be enrolled as a Colorado Medical Assistance Program provider in order to:
= Treat a Colorado Medical Assistance Program client
= Submit claims for payment to the Colorado Medical Assistance Program

The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Program is the
federally mandated health care benefits package for essentially all Colorado Medical
Assistance Program children, ages birth through 20 years. EPSDT emphasizes
preventive care and focuses on the early identification and treatment of medical,
dental, vision, hearing and developmental problems. One of the goals of EPSDT is to
establish a regular pattern of healthcare through routine health screenings,
diagnostic, and treatment services.

Providers should refer to the Code of Colorado Regulations, Program Rules (10 CCR 2505-10), for
specific information when providing EPSDT care.

%
General Billing Information

National Provider Identifier (NPI)

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires that covered entities (i.e.,
health plans, health care clearinghouses, and those health care providers who transmit any health
information electronically in connection with a transaction for which the Secretary of Health and Human
Services has adopted a standard) use NPIs in standard transactions.

Paper Claims

Electronic claims format shall be required unless hard copy claims submittals are specifically
authorized by the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (the Department).
Requests may be sent to Affiliated Computer Services (ACS), P.O. Box 90, Denver, CO
80201-0090. The following claims can be submitted on paper and processed for payment:

= Claims from providers who consistently submit 5 claims or fewer per month
(requires approval)
= Claims that, by policy, require attachments
= Reconsideration claims
Paper claims do not require an NPI, but do require the Colorado Medical Assistance Program provider

number. Electronically mandated claims submitted on paper are processed, denied, and marked with
the message “Electronic Filing Required”.

Electronic Claims

Instructions for completing and submitting electronic claims are available through the following:

= X12N Technical Report 3 (TR3) for the 837P, 8371, or 837D
(http://www.wpc-edi.com/)

= Companion Guides for the 837P, 8371, or 837D in the Provider Services
Specifications section of the Department’s Web site.



http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite?c=Page&cid=1214427706870&pagename=HCPF%2FHCPFLayout
http://www.wpc-edi.com/
http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite/HCPF/HCPF/1218102958082

Colorado Medical Assistance Program EPSDT Manual

= Web Portal User Guide (via within the Web Portal)

The Colorado Medical Assistance Program collects electronic claim information interactively through the
Colorado Medical Assistance Program Secure Web Portal (Web Portal) or via batch submission through
a host system. Please refer to the Colorado General Billing Information Manual for additional electronic
information.

General Program Provisions

The Primary Care Physician (PCP) or Managed Care Organization (MCO) performs medical screening
examinations. Other qualified Colorado Medical Assistance Program-enrolled providers require a referral
from the PCP or MCO. The screening examination includes:

= Health and developmental history = |Immunizations

=  Assessment of sexual development = Hearing test

=  Assessment of nutritional status = Dental inspection

= Vision test = Laboratory tests

=  Assessment of physical, emotional, =  Anticipatory Guidance

and developmental growth

Health and Developmental History

The child, parent, and/or another responsible adult who is familiar with the child’s health history may
provide a health and developmental history.

Assessment of Sexual Development

Check all children for age appropriate sexual development. The screening provider may offer counseling
on:

" Normal development = Prescriptions
. Birth control . Testing
" Venereal diseases = Referral to appropriate resources

Assessment of Nutritional Status

Obtain nutritional status through questions about dietary patterns. If the child has a poor
diet, provide or refer the parent and child for nutritional counseling.

Vision Tests

Administer an age appropriate vision assessment.

Assessment of Physical, Emotional, and Developmental Growth

A “head to toe” unclothed physical includes examination of:

= Pulse = Ears = Chest
= Respiration = Nose = Heart
» Blood pressure = Mouth = Lungs

* Head *  Pharynx = Abdomen



http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite?c=Document_C&childpagename=HCPF%2FDocument_C%2FHCPFAddLink&cid=1251627422288&pagename=HCPFWrapper
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= Eyes = Neck = Neurological functioning

Measure and compare the child’s height and weight with the normal ranges for children of that age.
Head circumference measurements must be taken through age two.

Developmental assessment is part of every EPSDT initial and periodic examination. The assessment
includes a range of activities to determine whether a child’s developmental processes fall within a normal
range of achievement according to age group and cultural background. Diagnostic and Evaluation (D &
E) Clinics are available when additional assessment, diagnosis, treatment, or follow-up is needed.

Immunizations

Immunizations should be:

" Offered
" Provided if requested
. Provided if medically necessary

PCPs or MCOs may refer clients to an appropriate agency for immunizations. Administer immunizations
according to the Medical Screening Periodicity Table developed by the Colorado Department of Public
Health and Environment (CDPHE).

Hearing Tests

Observe children for:
= Retardation of language acquisition
= Failure to differentiate sounds.
Obtain from the client or responsible adult:

= History of repeated otitis media during early life

= History of retardation.

Dental Inspection

The mouth must be examined as part of the physical examination. Children ages one and older should
be referred to a dentist twice a year for preventive care.

Laboratory Tests

As appropriate for age or medical necessity, perform the following screening tests:

] Anemia =  Tuberculosis
] Sickle-cell trait = Diabetes
" Lead poisoning = Other infectious conditions

Administer lab tests according to the Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care Schedule.
The Colorado Medical Assistance Program provider is required to test all children for a blood lead level
at 12 months and 24 months of age and at 36-72 months if age, if not previously tested.

Diagnosis, Treatment, and Follow-Up

If a child is found to have blood lead levels equal to or greater than 10 ug/dL, the laboratory will report
results back to the provider and to the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment.
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For guidelines covering patient management and treatment, including follow-up blood tests and initiation
of investigations to the source of lead where indicated, providers should contact the Colorado
Department of Public Health and Environment (Lead Poisoning Prevention Program 1-800-886-7689).

Screening Frequency

The State has adopted the Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care and Recommended
Childhood Immunization Schedule of the American Academy of Pediatrics as a guideline for physicians
in rendering screening examinations. A complete screening consists of the following five components:

= Health and developmental history

= Physical exam

» Health education, including anticipatory guidance

* Immunizations

= Laboratory tests, including blood lead level assessment at 12 months and 24 months, or 72

months if not previously tested

Screening examinations rendered more frequently are subject to medical review.

Types of EPSDT Provider Visits

1) Periodic Screen

The periodic screen includes comprehensive health assessments that are performed
soon after birth or as early as possible in a child’s life. Itis repeated at prescribed
intervals until the age of 20, as described in the Periodicity Schedule.

2) Inter-periodic visit

An inter-periodic visit is any other healthcare visit the child may need, such as visits
for an ear ache, fever or injury.

Outreach and Case Management

Each family or client is assigned to an outreach coordinator in their local county. The outreach
coordinator offers support services, including the following:

" Ensures that clients are informed of EPSDT program benefits
" Assists child in accsessing health care services within a reasonable time period
" Offers assistance in identifying participating Colorado Medical Assistance Program doctors,

dentists, and eye care specialists
" Assists in making and reminds clients of appointments, if requested

. Follows up on appointments that may have been missed, if
requested by a provider

. Assists with connecting child with community resources

Coordinate the following types of health care services wherever possible:

" Newborn or well-baby check-up

" Back-to-school physicals

" Camp or athletic physicals

. Day care or Head Start physicals
. Routine well child physical exams

. Dental Screenings




Colorado Medical Assistance Program EPSDT Manual

Diagnosis and Treatment

A presumptive diagnosis may be made at the time of screening, but it is usually necessary to advise the
client of the need for further diagnosis and treatment. Necessary treatments may be rendered by the
PCP or MCO practitioner or by referral to an authorized Colorado Medical Assistance Program specialist.

Benefits

Dental Benefits

A non-emergency oral examination, dental prophylaxis, and fluoride topical application once every six
months are benefits of the EPSDT program. Referral from the PCP is not required for EPSDT dental
services.

Orthodontia is available for children who have been diagnosed with handicapping malocclusion.

Dentally necessary radiographs, restorations, endodontics, periodontics, prosthodontics and oral surgery
are also benefits. Dental services are billed on the American Dental Association (ADA) claim form or the
837 D. Complete billing instructions for dental services are included in the Colorado Medical Assistance
Program Dental Provider Manual.

Vision Care Benefits

Vision diagnostic and treatment services may be performed by an
ophthalmologist or optometrist. Referral is not required for vision care. Single
and multifocal vision lenses and frames, as well as repair or replacement of
broken lenses or frames, are benefits of EPSDT and may be provided by an
ophthalmologist, optometrist, or optician. Contact lenses and orthoptic training
services are available in some medically necessary situations and require prior
authorization.

Vision care services
are billed on the Vision care services are billed on the Colorado 1500 Health Insurance claim form
CO'Oradé’O%;OO Claim | o1 the 837 P. Complete billing instructions for vision services are included in the
' vision billing manual.

Hearing Benefits

Audiological benefits include identification, diagnostic evaluation, and treatment for children with hearing
impairments. Benefits include hearing aids, auditory training in the use of hearing aids, therapy for
children with hearing impairments, and family-focused home based early language intervention for
children, (birth to three years of age), with hearing loss through the Colorado Home Intervention Program
(CHIP).

EPSDT Billing

Providers submitting claims electronically must use the 837P.
Providers submitting claims on paper must use the EPSDT paper claim form.

The EPSDT claim form is used by primary care providers who bill fee-for-service for EPSDT periodic
screens.

The Department tracks the EPSDT periodic screens by procedure and diagnosis codes appropriate for
the screen. Other children’s health care services are billed on the Colorado 1500, using national
standard codes.

Providers must identify if a visit is a result of a referral from an EPSDT Screen
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If a provider is seeing a child as a result of a referral from the EPSDT periodic screen for further
diagnosis or treatment, the provider should enter a “Yes” in Box # L on the Colorado 1500.

If the visit is a referral from an EPSDT periodic screen for further diagnosis and treatment, enter a “Yes”
in the service line (Loop 2400, Segment SV1, Element SV111). It is important to identify these services
as they are reported on the Annual EPSDT Participation Report (416) to the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) along with the number of EPSDT periodic screens.

= Dental benefits are billed on the ADA claim form or the 837 D.

= Vision benefits are billed on the Colorado 1500 claim form or 837 P.

= If the child is ill, services related to the illness should be billed on the &//
%\?@

Colorado 1500 claim form. An appointment for an EPSDT screening

should be made at a later date.

= Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) and Rural Health Clinics for EPSDT dental
(RHCs) complete the UB-04 claim form for EPSDT-rendered services. program services
Refer to the FQHC/RHC Billing Manual for specific UB-04 billing

Referral is not required

instructions. FQHCs and RHCs use V72.0 to hill for the EPSDT Periodic Screen.

EPSDT benefits may include medically necessary covered benefits available for children enrolled in the

Medical Assistance Program.

A comprehensive EPSDT Periodic Screening examination includes the following

components
= Comprehensive health & developmental * Immunizations appropriate to age & health
history history
= Comprehensive unclothed physical = Laboratory tests (including lead blood level
examination assessment appropriate to age & risk)
= Assessment of physical, emotional & = Assessment of mental/behavioral health

developmental growth

= Assessment of mouth, oral cavity and teeth, =
including referral to a dentist

=  Assessment of nutritional status =

= Vision assessment =

Hearing assessment

Health education (including anticipatory
guidance)

Family planning services and adolescent
maternity care

Treatment and referrals for any medically
necessary further diagnosis and treatment
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Procedure/HCPCS Codes Overview

The Department accepts procedure codes that are approved by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (CMS). The codes are used for submitting claims for services provided to Colorado Medical
Assistance Program clients and represent services that may be provided by enrolled certified Colorado
Medical Assistance Program providers.

The Healthcare Common Procedural Coding System (HCPCS) is divided into two principal subsystems,
referred to as level | and level Il of the HCPCS. Level | of the HCPCS is comprised of Current Procedural
Terminology (CPT), a numeric coding system maintained by the American Medical Association (AMA).
The CPT is a uniform coding system consisting of descriptive terms and identifying codes that are used
primarily to identify medical services and procedures furnished by physicians and other health care
professionals.

Level Il of the HCPCS is a standardized coding system that is used primarily to identify products,
supplies, and services not included in the CPT codes, such as ambulance services and durable medical
equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies (DMEPOS) when used outside a physician's office. Level
Il codes are also referred to as alpha-numeric codes because they consist of a single alphabetical letter
followed by 4 numeric digits, while CPT codes are identified using 5 numeric digits.

HIPAA requires providers to comply with the coding guidelines of the AMA CPT Procedure Codes and
the International Classification of Disease, Clinical Modification Diagnosis Codes. If there is no time
designated in the official descriptor, the code represents one unit or session. Providers should regularly
consult monthly bulletins in the Provider Services Bulletins section. To receive electronic provider bulletin
notifications, an email address can be entered into the Web Portal in the (MMIS) Provider Data
Maintenance area or by completing and submitting a publication preference form. Bulletins include
updates on approved procedures codes as well as the maximum allowable units billed per procedure.

EPSDT Procedure Coding

Procedure Code(s) Description

Periodic Screening: Preventive Medicine Codes*

99381 — 99385 New Patient (age specific)

99391 — 99395 Established Patient (age specific)
99431 History and examination

99432 Normal newborn care

Periodic Screening: Evaluation and Management Codes

99203 — 99205 New Patient
99214 — 99215 Established Patient

Note: These codes must be used in conjunction with diagnosis codes for a
well-child exam including V20.0 — V20.2 and V70.0, V70.3 and VV70.8.

Inter-periodic Visit Codes
Range 99201 — 99350

Note: Used in conjunction with the appropriate diagnosis codes excluding
the well-child diagnosis codes: V20.0 — V20.2 and V70.0, V70.3 and V70.8



http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite/HCPF/HCPF/1246972411343
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Recommended Immunization Schedulefor Persons Aged 0 Through 6 Years—United States + 2009
For those who fall behind or start late, see the catch-up schedule

: 1 2 q 6 12 15 18 19-23 2-3 4-6

VaccineV Age P Birth : month ; months ; months ; months ; months : menths ; months ; months years { years
Hepatitis B' i HepB | HepB | 0.7} ;

irus? i ! i i Range of
Egl‘awrus ,,,,,,,,, : RV : RV : : .{ recommended
Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis’ i DTaP | DTaP | i DTaP | a9%5
Haemophilus influenzae type b’ Hib Hib -
Pneumococcal® PCV : PCV PPSV Certain
.............. H - hlgh—nsk
Inactivated Poliovirus IPV 1PV IF?‘J : i H ¢ IPV | groups
Influenza’® . Inﬂu,:nza (Yo)arly) )
Measles, Mumps, Rubella’ Ml‘alll i sae footnote ] MMR
Varicella® Varicella see footnote8 varicella
Hepatitis A° : HepA [2 dom] HepA Series
Meningococcal” MCV

This schedule indicates the recommended ages for routine administration
of currently licensed vaccines, as ot December 1, 2008, for children aged
0 through & years. Any dose not administered at the recommended age
should be administered at a subsequent visit. when indicated and feasible.
Licensed combination vaccines may be used whenever any component
of the combination is indicated and other components are not contraindicated
and if approved by the Food and Drug Administration for that dose of

the series. Providers should consult the relevant Advisory Committee on
Immunization Practices statement for detailed recommendations, including
high-risk conditions: http://www.cdc.govivaccines/pubs/acip-list.htm.
Clinically significant adverse events that tollow immunization should
be reported to the Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (VAERS).
Guidance about how to obtain and complete a VAERS form is
available at http:/fwww.vaers.hhs.gov or by telephone, 800-822-7967.

1. Hepatitis B vaccine (HepB). (Minimum age : birth)

At birth:

+ Administer monovalent HepB to all newborns before hospital discharge.

+ If mother is hepatitis B surface antigen (HBsAQ)-positive, administer HepB
and 0.5 mL of hepatitis B immune globulin (HEIG) within 12 hours of birth.

+ If mother's HBsAQ status is unknown, administer HepB within 12 hours of
birth. Determine mother's HBsAg status as soon as possible and, if
HBsAg-positive, administer HBIG (no later than age 1 week).

After the birth dose:

+ The HepB series should be completed with either monovalent HepB or a
combination vaccine containing HepB. The second dose should be
administered at age 1 or 2 months. The final dose should be administered
no earlier than age 24 weeks.

+ Infants born to HEsAg-positive mothers should be tested for HEsAg and
antibody to HBsAg (anti-HBs) after completion of at least 3 doses of the
HepB series, at age 9 through 18 months (generally at the next well-child visit).

4-month dose:

+ Administration of 4 doses of HepB to infants is permissible when combination
vaccines containing HepB are administered after the birth dose.

2. Rotavirus vaccine (RV). (Minimum age: 6 weeks)
+ Administer the first dose at age 6 through 14 weeks (maximum age:
14 weeks 6 days). Vaccination should not be initiated for infants aged
15 weeks or older (i.e., 15 weeks 0 days or older).
+ Administer the final dose in the series by age 8 months 0 days.
+ If Rotarix® is administered at ages 2 and 4 months, a dose at & months is
not indicated.

3. Diphtheria and tetanus toxoids and acellular pertussis vaccine (DTaP).
(Minimum age: & weeks)
+ The fourth dose may be administered as early as age 12 months, provided
at least 6 months have elapsed since the third dose.
+ Administer the final dose in the series at age 4 through 6 years.

4. Haemophilus influenzae type b conjugate vaccine (Hib).
(Minimum age: & weeks)
+ If PRP-OMP (PedvaxHIB® or Comvax® [HepB-Hib]) is administered at ages
2 and 4 months, a dose at age 6 months is not indicated.
+ TriHiBit® (DTaP/Hib) should not be used for doses at ages 2, 4, or 6 months
but can be used as the final dose in children aged 12 months or older.

5. Pneumococcal vaccine. (Minimum age. 6 woots!orpmmocm!ooqg.yen
vaccine [PCV]: 2 years for pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine [PPSV])
+ PCV is recommended for all children aged younger than 5 years.
Administer 1 dose of PCV to all healthy children aged 24 through 59
months who are not completely vaccinated for their age.

+ Administer PPSV to children aged 2 years or older with certain underlying
medical conditions (see MMWA 2000;49[No. RR-9]), including a cochlear
implant.

6. Influenza vaccine. (Minimum age: 6 months for trivalent inactivated
influenza vaccine [TIV]; 2 years for live, attenuated influenza vaccine [LAN])
+ Administer annually to children aged & months through 18 years.

+ For healthy nonpregnant persons (i.e., those who do not have underlying
medical conditions that predispose them to influenza complications) aged
2 through 49 years, either LAIV or TIV may be used.

+ Children receiving TIV should receive 0.25 mL if aged 6 through 35 months
or 0.5 mL if aged 3 years or older.

+ Administer 2 doses (separated by at least 4 weeks) to children aged younger
than 9 years who are receiving influenza vaccine for the first time or who
were vaccinated for the first time during the previous influenza season but
only received 1 dose.

. Measles, mumps, and rubella vaccine (MMR). (Minimum age: 12 months)
+ Administer the second dose at age 4 through & years. However, the second
dose may be administered before age 4, provided at least 28 days have
elapsed since the first dose.

8. Varicella vaccine. (Minimum age: 12 months)

+ Administer the second dose at age 4 through & years. However, the second
dose may be administered before age 4, provided at least 3 months have
elapsed since the first dose.

+ For children aged 12 months through 12 years the minimum interval
between doses is 3 months. However, if the second dose was administered
at least 28 days after the first dose, it can be accepted as valid.

9. Hepatitis A vaccine [HepA). (Minimum age: 12 months)

+ Administer to all children aged 1 year (i.e., aged 12 through 23 months).
Administer 2 doses at least & months apart.

+ Children not fully vaccinated by age 2 years can be vaccinated at
subsequent visits.

+ HepA also is recommended for children older than 1 year who live in areas
where vaccination programs target older children or who are at increased
risk of infection. See MMWR 2006;55(MNo. RR-7).

10. Meningococcal vaccine. (Minimum age: 2 years for meningococcal conj
vaccine [MCV] and for ing | poly harid ine [MPSV])

+ Administer MCV to children aged 2 through 10 years with terminal complement
component deficiency, anatomic or functional asplenia, and certain other
high-risk groups. See MAJWR 2005;54(No. RR-7).

+ Persons who received MPSVY 3 or more years previously and who remain
at increased risk for meningococcal disease should be revaccinated with MCV.

=~

The Recommended |mmunization Schedules for Persons Aged 0 Through 18 Years are approved by the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (www.cde.gevivaccinesrecs/acip),
the American Academy of Pediatrics (http://www.aap.org), and the American Academy of Family Physicians (http:fwww.aafp.erg).
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *» CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTIONM
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Recommended Immunization Schedule for Persons Aged 7 Through 18 Years—united States + 2009
For those who fall behind or start late, see the schedule below and the catch-up schedule

Vaccine ¥ Age p 7-10 years

11-12 years 13-18 years

sea foatnote 1

Tetanus, Diphtheria, Pertussis’ :

Tdap | Tdap |

Range of
recommended
ages

e

Catch-up
immunization

Certain

high-risk

groups

Varicella™ |

Varicella Series |

This schedule indicates the recommended ages for routine administration
of currently licensed vaccines, as of December 1, 2008, for children aged
7 through 18 years. Any dose not administered at the recommended age
should be administered at a subsequent visit, when indicated and feasible.
Licensed combination vaccines may be used whenever any component of
the combination is indicated and other components are not contraindicated
and if approved by the Food and Drug Administration for that dose of

the series. Providers should consult the relevant Advisory Committee on
Immunization Practices statement for detailed recommendations, including
high-risk conditions: http:/fwww.cdc.gov/vaccines/pubs/facip-list.htrm.
Clinically significant adverse events that follow immunization should
be reported to the Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (VAERS).
Guidance about how to obtain and complete a VAERS form is
available at http:ffwww.vaers.hhs.gov or by telephone, B00-822-7967.

1. Tetanus and diphtheria toxoids and acellular pertussis vaccine

(Tdap). (Minimum age: 10 years for BOOSTRIX® and 11 years for ADACEL®)

* Administer at age 11 or 12 years for those who have completed the
recommended childhood DTP/DTaP vaccination series and have
not received a tetanus and diphtheria toxoid (Td) booster dose.

* Parsons aged 13 through 18 years who have not received Tdap
should receive a dose.

+ A 5-year interval from the last Td dose is encouraged when Tdap is
used as a booster dose; however, a shorter interval may be used if
pertussis immunity is needed.

2. Human papillomavirus vaccine (HPV). (Minimum age: 9 years)

+ Administer the first dose to fermales at age 11 or 12 years.

* Administer the second dose 2 months after the first dose and the
third dose & months after the first dose (at least 24 weeks after the
first dose).

* Administer the series to females at age 13 through 18 years if not
previously vaccinated.

3.Meningococcal conjugate vaccine (MCV).

+ Administer at age 11 or 12 years, or at age 13 through 18 years if
not previously vaccinated.

+ Administer to previously unvaccinated college freshmen living in
a dormitory.

* MCV is recommended for children aged 2 through 10 years with
terminal complement component deficiency, anatomic or functional
asplenia, and certain other groups at high risk. See MUWWR
2005;54(No. RR-7).

* Persons who received MP3V & or more years previously and
remain at increased risk for meningococcal disease should be
revaccinated with MCV.

4. Influenza vaccine.

+ Administer annually to children aged 6 months through 18 years.

+ For healthy nonpregnant persons (i.e., those who do not have
underlying medical conditions that predispose them to influenza
complications) aged 2 through 49 years, either LAN or TIV may be used.

* Administer 2 doses (separated by at least 4 weeks) to children aged
younger than 9 years who are receiving influenza vaccine for the

first time or who were vaccinated for the first time during the previous

influenza season but only received 1 dose.

5. Pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine (PPSV).
* Administer to children with certain underlying medical conditions
(see MVIWR 1997;46[No. RR-8]), including a cochlear implant.
A single revaccination should be administered to children with
functional or anatomic asplenia or other immunocom promising
condition after 5 years.

6. Hepatitis A vaccine (HepA).
* Administer 2 doses at least 6 months apart.
* HepA is recommended for children older than 1 year who live in
areas where vaccination programs target older children or who are
at increased risk of infection. See MWIR 2008;55(No. RR-7).

7. Hepatitis B vaccine (HepB).
» Administer the 3-dose series to those not previously vaccinated.
* A 2-dose series (separated by at least 4 months) of adult formulation
Recombivax HB® is licensed for children aged 11 through 15 years.

8. Inactivated poliovirus vaccine (IPV).
« For children who received an all-IPV or all-oral poliovirus (OPV) series,
a fourth dose is not necessary if the third dose was administered at
age 4 years or older.
¢ If both OPV and IPV were administerad as part of a series, a total of
4 doses should be administered, regardless of the child's current age.

9.Measles, mumps, and rubella vaccine (MIMR).
+ If not previously vaccinated, administer 2 doses or the second dose
for those who have received only 1 dose, with at least 28 days
between doses.

10. Varicella vaccine.

+ For persons aged 7 through 18 years without evidence of immunity
(see MWIVR 2007,;56[No. RR-4]), administer 2 doses if not previously
vaccinated or the second dose if they have received only 1 dose.

* For persons aged 7 through 12 years, the minimum interval
between doses is 3 months. However, if the second dose was
administered at least 28 days after the first dose, it can be accepted
as valid.

* For persons aged 13 years and older, the minimum interval
between doses is 28 days.

The Recommended lmmunization Schedules for Persons Aged O Through 18 Years are approved by the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (www.cdc govivaccinesirecsiacip),
the American Academy of Pediatrics (httpz/fwww.aap.org), and the American Academy of Family Physicians (http=/iwww.aafp.org).
DeparTMENT 0F HEALTH AND HUuman Services » CENTERS For DisEasE CoNTROL AND PREVENTION
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Catch-up Immunization Schedule for Persons Aged 4 Months Through 18 Years
Who Start Late or Who Are More Than 1 Month Behind—United States * 2009

The table below provides catch-up schedules and minimum intervals between doses for children whose vaccinations have been delayed. A vaccine
series does not need to be restarted, regardless of the time that has elapsed between doses. Use the section appropriate for the child's age.

H-UP SCHEDULE FOR PERSONS AGED 4 MONTHS THROUGH 6 YEARS

PMlinimum Minimum Interval Between Doses

Vaccine for Dose Dose 1to Dose 2 Dose 2 to Dose 3 Dose 3 to Dose 4 Dose 4 to Dose &
8 weeks

Hepatitis B et e VRS b ottt i eskeatoritaree) |

Rl:ta'v.rlrusz kas 4 ‘weeks 4 Week.sz

Diphtheria,Tetanus, Pertussis’ | 6 wks | " aweeks ] e weeks ] g months |6 montns?
ks-l

4 weeks . ;
iffirst doss administered &t younger than if cument age is younger than 12 months
aga 12 months . 8 weel;s1 s ﬁnha| duslgg:l"' ; Bmwgeks Itas final dnfsoeJ
8 weeks (as final dose) if currant age is 12 maorths or older an This doss only necessary for
Haemophilus b 6wks | iffirst dose E,,minm[,';d at agall 14]rnonﬂ15 sacond doss administared at younger than | children aged 12 months through
ml’lrenzaetype No further d ded age 15 months 58 manths who recaived 3 doses
?fﬂ; dosggdm%gsm;ggee No further doses needed bafore ags 12 months
15 months or oldar if previous dose administared at age
B N 3. 111 Y RO
4 weeks
if first dosa administared at younger than 4 weeks
age 12 months if current age is younger than 12 months ?h}ILEEKsl (as final du?u]
8 weeks 8 weeks This dosa only necessary for
5 6 wks (as final dose for healthy children) (as firal dosa for healthy children) children aged 12 months through
Pneumecoccal if first dose administared at age 12 manths or if currant age is 12 months or older 59 g”g?m: ";rf’zrﬁn:ﬁg Er‘;o”f“
older or current age 24 through 53 manths No further doses needed | high-risk children who recsived
No further doses needed for healthy childran if previous dose 3 doses at any age

for healthy children if first dose administered administerad at age 24 months or older
at age 24 months or older
Inactivated Poliovirus® 4 weeks 4 weeks 4 weeks®

Hepatmsjl.“ e
CATCH-UP SCHEDULE FOR PERSONS AGED 7 THROUGH 18 YEARS

6 months
if first dose administerad at
younger than age 12 months

Tetanus, Diphtheria/
Tetanus, Diphtheria, 7 yrs™®
Pertussis'"

HumanPaplIInmwlrus" g
Hopaiis a  fdzmes|
Hepatitis B Birth
'Inactwated Pullomrusf' :kas i S

4 weeks
if first dose administarad &t younger than
age 12 months

6 months
Ifflrstdosaadmmma'ed at g8 12 rnonms o ddar
Ruutlne dusmg lnter\rals are recurrlmended"

6 months

L B e IR R R TEET sELECIIIE
4 weeks (and at least 16 weaks after first dosa)

4 weells 4 weeks 4 weeks®

Measles. Mumps. Ru.ll:lellair 12 mos 4 weelts
- _ 3 months
Varicella® 12 mos if the person is younger than age 13 years
4 weeks
if the person is aged 13 years or older
1. Hepatitis B vaccine (HepB). 6. Inactivated poliovirus vaccine (IPV).

= Administer the 3-dose series 1o those not previously vaccinated. = For children who received an all-IPV or all-oral poliovirus (OPV) series, a fourth dose is not

= A 2-dose sories (separated by at least 4 months) of adult formulation Recombivax HE® is licensed necessary if the third dose wias administered at age 4 years or older.
for children aged 11 through 15 years. * |f both OPV and PV wiara administored as part of a sariss, a total of 4 doses should ba administansd,

2. Rotavirus vaccine (RV). regardless of the child’s current age.

* The maximum age for the first dosa is 14 weeks B days. Vaccination should not be initiated for 7. Measles, mumps, and rubella vaccine (MMR).
infants aged 15 weeks or older (i.e., 15 waeks 0 days or oldar). = Administer the second dosa at ags 4 through £ years. However, the second dosa may be

* Administer the final dose in the saries by age 8 months D days. administered befora age 4, provided at least 28 days have elapsed since tha first dose.

= |f Rotarix® was administered for the first and second dosas, a thind dose is not indicated. * If not praviously vaccinated, administer 2 doses with at least 28 days between doses.

3. Diphtheria and tetanus toxoids and acellular pertussis vaccine (DTaP). 8. Varicella vaccine.
a fifth dose is not necessary if the fourth dose was administared at age 4 years or older. * Administer tha sacond dose &t age 4 through & years. Howavar, the sacond dosa may be
4. Haemophilus influenzae type b conjugate vaccine (Hib). administerad befora age 4, provided at keast 3 months have elapsed since the first dosa.

* Hib vaccina is not generally recommandad for persons aged 5 years or older. No efficacy data ara * For parsons agad 12 months through 12 years, the minimum intarval batwieen dosas is 3 months.
availabla on which to basa a recommendation concaming usa of Hib vaccine for elder children and However, if the second dose was administered at least 28 days after the first doss, it can be
adufts. Howewver, studies suggest good immunogenicity in persons who have sickle cell disease, accapted as valid,
leukemia, or HIV infection, or who have had a splenactomy; administering 1 dosa of Hib vaccine to * For parsons aged 13 years and older, the minimum interval between doses is 28 days.
thasa persons is not contraindicated. 9. Hepatitis A 3

. - . Hepatitis A vaccine (HepA).

If the first 2 doses wara PRP-OMP [PadvaxHIB® or Comvax®), and administered at age 11 months * HapA is recommandad far childran cider than 1 year who live in areas whera vaccination programs
or youngar, tha third {and final) dosa should ba administerad at age 12 through 15 months and at targat older children orwho are at incraasad risk of infaction, See MAMWR 2006:55(No. RR-7),

least 8 weaks after the sacond dosa. N A N - " -
« [ftha first dosa was administared at aga 7 through 11 menths, administar 2 doses saparted by 10. Tetanus and diphtheria toxoids vaccine (Td) and tetanus and diphtheria

waeeks and a final dose at age 12 through 15 months. t.[;:mi d?[;rﬂ: lﬂ'“"::f Pﬂnu;?ziST“lﬁﬂiﬂﬁ_ (Tdap).
5. Pheumococeal vaceine. oses of OTaP are counted &s part of the Td/Tdap series

b . " ] + Tdap should be substituted for a single dose of Td in the catch-up series or as a booster for childran
= Administer 1 dose of pneumococcal conjugate vaccine {PCV) to all healthy children agad 24 through .
59 months who have not receivad &t lsast 1 dosa of PCV on or after age 12 months aged 10 through 18 years; use Td for athar dosss.

= For children aged 24 through 53 months with undarlying medical conditions, administer 1 dosa 1. Human papillomavirus vaccine (HPV). , ) ,
of PCV if 3 dosas wiers raceived previously or administar 2 doses of PCV at Isast 8 weeks apart if * Administer the series to famales at age 13 through 18 years if not previously vaccinated.
fewar than 3 doses were raceived previously. * Usa recommendad routine dosing intenvals for series catch-up (i.e., the second and thind doses

= Administar pnaumococcal polysaccharide vaczina {PPSV) o childran aged 2 years or older with cer- should be administered at 2 and & months after the first dosa). Howewer, the minimum interval
tain underlying medical conditions {see AMAWER 2000;49[No. RR-9]), including a cochlear implant, between the first and second doses is 4 weeks. The minimum interval between the second and
at least B wecks after the kst dose of PCV. third dosas is 12 weeks, and the third dose should ba given at least 24 weeks after the first dosa.

Informtion about reporting resctions after immunization iz svailable online at http.iwerw, vaers his.gov or by telephons, 008227967, Suspected cases of vaccine-preventable disssses should be ﬁ:o ried to the state or bcal health department. Additionsl information,
including pracautions and contraindicstions for immuniztion, is svailable from the National Cemter for Immunizetion and Respiratony Dissasss at mttp:fwan. coc.gov/vaccines or telephons, 800-C0C-INFD (2o0-232-4638).

DeparTMENT 0F HEALTH AND Human Semvices » CenTeErs For Disease ConTroL anp PREVENTION
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EPSDT MANUAL

Paper Claim Instructions

The following paper form reference table shows required, optional, and conditional fields and detailed

field completion instructions for the EPSDT claim form.

Field Label Cnplerer Instructions
format

Invoice/Pat Acct Number Upto 12 Optional
characters: Enter information that identifies the patient or
Letters, claim in the provider’s billing system.
numbers or Submitted information appears on the Provider
hyphens Claim Report (PCR).

1. Client Name Upto 25 Required
characters: Enter the client’s last name, first name and
Letters & middle initial.
spaces

2. Client
ID(entification)Number

7 characters, a
letter prefix
followed by six
numbers

Required

Enter the client's Medical Assistance Program
ID number exactly as it appears on the
eligibility verification response. Each person
has his/her own unique Colorado Medical
Assistance Program ID number. Example:
A123456

3. Date of Birth

Date of Birth

Required

T, R indicators

6 digits Enter the patient’s birth date using two digits for
MMDDYY the month, two digits for the date, and two
digits for the year (MMDDYY format). Use the
birth date that as it appears on the eligibility
verification response. Example: 070105 for
July 1, 2005
4. Sex Check box Required
Male [] Enter a check mark or an “x” in the correct box
Female [] to indicate the client’s sex.
5. Screening Letters: N, A, Required

Enter N, A, T, or R for each item to indicate if
the test was Normal, Abnormal, Treated, or
Referred.

If the item was not performed, leave that line
blank.

6. Other Insurance

Check box
[]Yes [ ]No

Required

Enter a check mark or an “x” in the correct box
to indicate that the client has other insurance.
If Yes is checked, complete the insurance
information requested.

Revised: 02/14 Page 1




COLORADO MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

EPSDT MANUAL

Field Label

Completion
format

Instructions

Insurance Paid/Denied

Check Box
[] Paid
[ ] Denied

Conditional

Complete if client has commercial health
insurance. Enter a check mark or an “x” in the
correct box to indicate whether the other
insurance paid or denied.

Date Insurance
Paid/Denied

6 digits
MMDDYY

Conditional

Enter the date the commercial insurance paid
or denied the claim using two digits for the
month, two digits for the date, and two digits for
the year (MMDDYY format). Example: 08/08/08

Insurance Company
Name/Address

Text

Conditional

Complete if client has commercial health
insurance coverage. Enter name, address,
policy number, and telephone numbers (if
known) of the commercial health care insurer.

Insurance Policy Number

Text

Conditional

Complete if client has commercial health
insurance. Enter the policy number.

Insurance Group Number

Text

Conditional

Complete if client has commercial health
insurance. Enter the group number.

Policyholder
Name/Address

Text

Conditional

Complete if client has commercial health
insurance. Enter the policyholder's name and
address.

Employer Name

Text

Conditional

Complete if the client is covered by health
insurance available through an employer as
either the employee or as a dependent of an
employee. Enter the name and address of the
employer.

Diagnosis Code

ICD-9-CM
Diagnosis
Codes

Codes: 3, 4, or
5 characters.

1st character
may be a letter.

Required
At least one diagnosis code must be entered.

Enter up to four ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes
starting at the far left side of the coding area.
Do not enter the decimal point. Do not enter
zeros to fill the spaces when the diagnosis
code is fewer than 5 numbers.

Description(s)

Text

Optional

Written description is not required. If entered,
the written description must match the code(s).

Line Number
Preprinted

None

Do not alter preprinted line numbers.
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COLORADO MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM EPSDT MANUAL
. Completion .
Field Label format Instructions
9. Date of Service 6 digits Required
MMDDYY All dates of service must be the same date as

screening.
Example: 070109 for July 1, 2009

10. Place of Service 2 digits Required

Enter the Place of Service (POS) code that
describes the location when services were
rendered. The Colorado Medical Assistance
Program accepts the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) POS codes. Note:
CMS POS codes do not have a generic clinic
designation. Practitioners who have been
using POS 4 to identify clinic services should
use POS 11-Office.

The only valid POS Codes Are:
11 Office

12 Home

21 Inpatient Hospital

22 Outpatient Hospital

32 Nursing Facility

99 Other Unlisted

11. Procedure Codes

5 characters:
5 digits or

1 letter plus 4
digits or

2 letters plus 3
digits

Required

Enter the procedure code for the medical
screening examination on line 01.

Enter codes for additional services on subsequent
lines:

= Bill screening-related services (immunizations,
testing) rendered on the same day on the
same EPSDT claim form.

= Do not bill E/M codes on the EPSDT claim
format.

= Treatment services for conditions discovered
during the screening and provided the day
screening is performed are submitted on the
EPSDT claim form.

All procedures must be identified with codes in

= The current edition of Physicians Current
Procedural Terminology (CPT). CPT is
updated annually.

= The current Medical Assistance Program CMS
codes publication.
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. Completion .
Field Label format Instructions
12. Modifier 2 characters: Conditional

Letters, or digits | complete if a procedure related modifier is
necessary. Two modifiers may be entered.

-24 Evaluation/Management (E/M)
service during the postoperative
period
Use with E/M codes to report unrelated
services by the same physician during
the postoperative period. Claim
diagnosis code(s) must identify a
condition unrelated to the surgical
procedure.

-26 Professional component

Use with diagnostic codes to report
professional component services
(reading and interpretation) billed
separately from technical component
services.

Report separate professional and
technical component services only if
different providers perform the
professional and technical portions of
the procedure.

Read CPT descriptors carefully. Do not
use modifiers if the descriptor specifies
professional or technical components.

-47 Anesthesia by surgeon

Use with surgical procedure codes to
report general or regional anesthesia by
the surgeon. Local anesthesia is
included in the surgical reimbursement.

-50 Bilateral procedures

Use to identify the bilateral (second)
surgical procedure performed at the
same operative session. Read CPT
descriptions carefully. Do not use
modifier -50 if the procedure descriptor
states “Unilateral or bilateral” services.

-51 Multiple Procedures

Use to identify additional procedures
that are performed on the same day or
at the same session by the same
provider. Do not use to designate “add-
on” codes.
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Completion

Field Label format

Instructions

12. Modifier (continued) -59 Multiple Procedures

Use to indicate a service that is distinct
or independent from other services that
are performed on the same day. These
services are not usually reported
together but are appropriate under the
circumstances. This may represent a
different session or patient encounter,
different procedure or surgery, different
site or organ system or separate lesion
or injury.

-76 Repeat procedure by same
physician/provider
Use to identify subsequent occurrences
of the same service on the same day by
the same provider. Not valid with E/M
codes.

=77 Repeat procedure by another
physician/provider
Use to identify subsequent occurrences
of the same service on the same day by
different rendering providers.

-79 Unrelated procedure or service by
surgeon

Unrelated procedures or services (other
than E/M services) by the surgeon
during the postoperative period. Use to
identify unrelated services by the
operating surgeon during the
postoperative period. Claim diagnosis
code(s) must identify a condition
unrelated to the surgical procedure.

-80 Assistant surgeon

Use with surgical procedure codes to
identify assistant surgeon services.
Note: Assistant surgeon services by
non-physician practitioners, physician
assistants, perfusionists, etc. are not
reimbursable.
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Completion

Field Label format

Instructions

12. Modifier (continued) -GY Item or services statutorily excluded
or does not meet the Medicare
benefit.

Use with podiatric procedure codes to
identify routine, non-Medicare covered
podiatric foot care. Modifier -GY takes
the place of the required provider
certification that the services are not
covered by Medicare. The Medicare
non-covered services field on the claim
record must also be completed.

-KX Specific required documentation on
file
Use with laboratory codes to certify that
the laboratory’s equipment is not
functioning or the laboratory is not
certified to perform the ordered test.
The -KX madifier takes the place of the
provider’s certification, “I certify that the
necessary laboratory equipment was
not functioning to perform the requested
test “, or “I certify that this laboratory is
not certified to perform the requested
test.”

-UK Inpatient newborn care billed using
mother’s State ID and birth date
Use to identify inpatient physician
services rendered to newborn infants
while the mother remains in the
hospital. Services provided to a
hospitalized newborn after the mother’s
discharge must be submitted using the
Colorado Medical Assistance Program
ID number assigned to the child.
Modifier -UK takes the place of the
required certification, “Newborn care
billed using Mother’s State ID".
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Completion

Field Label format

Instructions

12. Modifier (continued) -55 Postoperative Management only

Use with eyewear codes (lenses, lens
dispensing, frames, etc.) to identify
eyewear provided after eye surgery.
Benefit for eyewear, including contact
lenses, for clients over age 20 must be
related to surgery. Modifier -55 takes
the place of the required claim comment
that identifies the type and date of eye
surgery. The provider must retain and,
upon request, furnish records that
identify the type and date of surgery.

13. Diagnosis Related Letter Required

1,2,3,4 Enter the number from field 7 (Diagnosis Code)
to indicate the diagnosis related to each
procedure billed on each line. Do not repeat
the ICD-9-CM diagnosis code.

14. Units of Service 4 digits Required

Enter the number of services provided for each
procedure code.

= Enter whole numbers only.
= Do not enter fractions or decimals.

*= Do not enter a decimal point followed by a
zero for whole numbers.

15. Charges 7 digits: Required
Currency Enter your usual and customary charge for
99999.99 each procedure or service billed.

16. Comments Text Conditional

Complete if documenting the Late Bill Override
Date (LBOD) for timely filing. Other comments
are optional.

17. Name Physician or Agency | Text Required

Enter the name and address of the provider
who will receive payment for these services.

18. Billing Provider ID 8 Digits Required

Enter the eight-digit Medical Assistance
Program provider number of the provider or
agency who will receive payment for these
services. Payment is made to the enrolled
provider or agency that is assigned this
number.
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Field Label

Completion
format

Instructions

19. Signature

Text

Required

Each claim must be signed by the enrolled
provider or a registered authorized agent.

= A signature stamp may be used if
authorization is on file with the fiscal agent.

» An authorized agent may sign the claim for the
enrolled provider if the name and signature of
the agent is on file with the fiscal agent.

Unacceptable signature alternatives:

= Claim preparation personnel may not sign the
enrolled provider's name.

= |Initials are not acceptable as a signature.

* Typed or computer printed hames are not
acceptable as a signature.

= “Signature on file” notation is not acceptable in
place of an authorized signature.

20. Date Signed

6 Digits,
MMDDYY
Format

Required

Enter the date the claim is signed using the
MMDDYY format. The date of signature
cannot precede the date of service shown on
the claim.

21. Total Charges

7 digits:
Currency
99999.99

Required

Enter the sum of all charges listed in field 15
(Charges).

22. Insurance Amount Paid

7 digits:
Currency
99999.99

Conditional

Complete if the client has commercial health
insurance and the third party resource has
made payment on the billed services. Enter
the amount of the third party payment shown
on the third party payment voucher.

23. Net Charge

7 digits:
Currency
99999.99

Required

Enter the net amount submitted by subtracting
the amount in field 23 (Insurance Amount Paid)
from field 21 (Total Charges).

24. Rendering Provider ID

8 Digits

Required

Enter the eight-digit Medical Assistance
Program provider number assigned to the
individual who actually performed or rendered
the billed service. This number cannot be
assigned to a group or clinic.
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Completion

Field Label format

Instructions

25. Referring Provider ID 8 Digits Conditional

Complete for clients enrolled in the Primary
Care Physician (PCP) program if:

» The rendering or billing provider is not the
primary care provider and

» The billed service requires PCP referral.

Enter the PCP’s eight digit Medical Assistance
Program provider number. Entry of the PCP’s
provider number represents the provider’'s
declaration that he/she has a referral from the
PCP.

26. Supervising Provider 8 Digits Conditional

ID Complete if the rendering provider is a non-
physician practitioner who requires on-
premises supervision by a licensed physician.
(See Provider Participation) Enter the eight
digit Medical Assistance Program provider
number assigned to the on-premises
supervising physician.
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Late Bill Override Date

For electronic claims, a delay reason code must be selected and a date must be noted in the “Claim
Notes/LBOD” field.

Valid Delay Reason Codes

1 Proof of Eligibility Unknown or Unavailable

3 Authorization Delays

7 Third Party Processing Delay

8 Delay in Eligibility Determination

9 Oiriginal Claim Rejected or Denied Due to a Reason Unrelated to the Billing Limitation Rules
11 Other

@

The Late Bill Override Date (LBOD) allows providers to document compliance with timely filing
requirements when the initial timely filing period has expired. Colorado Medical Assistance Program
providers have 120 days from the date of service to submit their claim. For information on the 60-day
resubmission rule for denied/rejected claims, please see the General Provider Information manual in the
Provider Services Billing Manuals section.

Making false statements about timely filing compliance is a misrepresentation and falsification that, upon
conviction, makes the individual who prepares the claim and the enrolled provider subject to fine and
imprisonment under state and/or federal law.

Billing Instruction Instructions

Detail
LBOD Completion ¢ Electronic claim formats provide specific fields for documenting the LBOD.
Requirements e Supporting documentation must be kept on file for 6 years.
e For paper claims, follow the instructions appropriate for the claim form you
are using.

» UB-04: Occurrence code 53 and the date are required in FL 31-34.
» Colorado 1500: Indicate “LBOD” and the date in box 30 - Remarks.
» 2006 ADA Dental: Indicate “LBOD” and the date in box 35 - Remarks.

Adjusting Paid Claims |!f the initial timely filing period has expired and a previously submitted claim that
was filed within the original Colorado Medical Assistance Program timely filing
period or the allowed 60 day follow-up period was paid and now needs to be
adjusted, resulting in additional payment to the provider.

Adjust the claim within 60 days of the claim payment. Retain all documents
that prove compliance with timely filing requirements.

Note: There is no time limit for providers to adjust paid claims that would result
in repayment to the Colorado Medical Assistance Program.

LBOD = the run date of the Colorado Medical Assistance Program Provider
Claim Report showing the payment.
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Billing Instruction
Detail

Instructions

Denied Paper Claims

If the initial timely filing period has expired and a previously submitted paper
claim that was filed within the original Colorado Medical Assistance Program
timely filing period or the allowed 60 day follow-up period was denied.

Correct the claim errors and refile within 60 days of the claim denial or
rejection. Retain all documents that prove compliance with timely filing
requirements.

LBOD = the run date of the Colorado Medical Assistance Program Provider
Claim Report showing the denial.

Returned Paper Claims

A previously submitted paper claim that was filed within the original Colorado
Medical Assistance Program timely filing period or the allowed 60 day follow-up
period was returned for additional information.

Correct the claim errors and re-file within 60 days of the date stamped on
the returned claim. Retain a copy of the returned claim that shows the receipt or
return date stamped by the fiscal agent.

LBOD = the stamped fiscal agent date on the returned claim.

Rejected Electronic
Claims

An electronic claim that was previously entered within the original Colorado
Medical Assistance Program timely filing period or the allowed 60 day follow-up
period was rejected and information needed to submit the claim was not
available to refile at the time of the rejection.

Correct claim errors and refile within 60 days of the rejection. Maintain a
printed copy of the rejection notice that identifies the claim and date of rejection.

LBOD = the date shown on the claim rejection report.

Denied/Rejected Due
to Client Eligibility

An electronic eligibility verification response processed during the original
Colorado Medical Assistance Program timely filing period states that the
individual was not eligible but you were subsequently able to verify eligibility.
Read also instructions for retroactive eligibility.

File the claim within 60 days of the date of the rejected eligibility verification
response. Retain a printed copy of the rejection notice that identifies the client
and date of eligibility rejection.

LBOD = the date shown on the eligibility rejection report.

Retroactive Client
Eligibility

The claim is for services provided to an individual whose Colorado Medical
Assistance Program eligibility was backdated or made retroactive.

File the claim within 120 days of the date that the individual’s eligibility
information appeared on state eligibility files. Obtain and maintain a letter or
form from the county departments of social services that:

o Identifies the patient by name

e States that eligibility was backdated or retroactive

o |dentifies the date that eligibility was added to the state eligibility system.

LBOD = the date shown on the county letter that eligibility was added to or first
appeared on the state eligibility system.
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Billing Instruction
Detail

Instructions

Delayed Notification of
Eligibility

The provider was unable to determine that the patient had Colorado Medical
Assistance Program coverage until after the timely filing period expired.

File the claim within 60 days of the date of notification that the individual had

Colorado Medical Assistance Program coverage. Retain correspondence,

phone logs, or a signed Delayed Eligibility Certification form (see Appendix H)

that identifies the client, indicates the effort made to identify eligibility, and

shows the date of eligibility notification.

e Claims must be filed within 365 days of the date of service. No exceptions
are allowed.

e This extension is available only if the provider had no way of knowing that
the individual had Colorado Medical Assistance Program coverage.

e Providers who render services in a hospital or nursing facility are expected
to get benefit coverage information from the institution.

e The extension does not give additional time to obtain Colorado Medical
Assistance Program billing information.

o If the provider has previously submitted claims for the client, it is improper to
claim that eligibility notification was delayed.

LBOD = the date the provider was advised the individual had Colorado Medical
Assistance Program benefits.

Electronic Medicare
Crossover Claims

An electronic claim is being submitted for Medicare crossover benefits witnin
120 days of the date of Medicare processing/ payment. (Note: On the paper
claim form (only), the Medicare SPR date field documents crossover timely
filing and completion of the LBOD is not required.)

File the claim within 120 days of the Medicare processing/ payment dat:
shown on the Standard Paper Remit (SPR) or Provider Claim Report. Maintain
a copy of the SPR or Provider Claim Report on file.

LBOD = the Medicare processing date shown on the SPR or Provider Claim
Report.

Medicare Denied
Services

The claim is for Medicare denied services (Medicare non-benefit services,
benefits exhausted services, or the client does not have Medicare coverage)
being submitted within 60 days of the date of Medicare processing/denial.

Note: This becomes a regular Colorado Medical Assistance Program claim, not
a Medicare crossover claim.

File the claim within 60 days of the Medicare processing date shown on the
Standard Paper Remit (SPR) or Provider Claim Report. Maintain a copy of the
SPR or Provider Claim Report on file.

LBOD = the Medicare processing date shown on the SPR or Provider Claim
Report.
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Billing Instruction
Detail

Instructions

Commercial Insurance
Processing

The claim has been paid or denied by commercial insurance.

File the claim within 60 days of the insurance payment or denial. Retain the
commercial insurance payment or denial notice that identifies the patient,
rendered services, and shows the payment or denial date.

Claims must be filed within 365 days of the date of service. No exceptions are
allowed. If the claim is nearing the 365-day limit and the commercial insurance
company has not completed processing, file the claim, receive a denial or
rejection, and continue filing in compliance with the 60-day rule until insurance
processing information is available.

LBOD = the date commercial insurance paid or denied.

Correspondence
LBOD Authorization

The claim is being submitted in accordance with instructions (authorization)
from the Colorado Medical Assistance Program for a 60 day filing extension for
a specific client, claim, services, or circumstances.

File the claim within 60 days of the date on the authorization letter. Retain the
authorization letter.

LBOD = the date on the authorization letter.

Client Changes
Providers during
Obstetrical Care

The claim is for obstetrical care where the patient transferred to another
provider for continuation of OB care. The prenatal visits must be billed using
individual visit codes but the service dates are outside the initial timely filing
period.

File the claim within 60 days of the last OB visit. Maintain information in the
medical record showing the date of the last prenatal visit and a notation that the
patient transferred to another provider for continuation of OB care.

LBOD = the last date of OB care by the billing provider.
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Sterilizations, Hysterectomies and Abortions

Billing Instruction Detail Instructions

Sterilizations, Voluntary sterilizations
Hysterectomies, and y

Abortions Sterilization for the purpose of family planning is a benefit of the
Colorado Medical Assistance Program in accordance with the following
procedures:

General requirements

The following requirements must be followed precisely or payment will
be denied. These claims must be filed on paper. A copy of the
sterilization consent form (MED-178) must be attached to each related
claim for service including the hospital, anesthesiologist, surgeon, and
assistant surgeon.

» The individual must be at least 21 years of age at the time the
consent is obtained.

»  The individual must be mentally competent. An individual
who has been declared mentally incompetent by a federal,
state, or local court of competent jurisdiction for any purpose
cannot consent to sterilization. The individual can consent if
she has been declared competent for purposes that include
the ability to consent to sterilization.

»  The individual must voluntarily give "informed" consent as
documented on the MED-178 consent form (see illustration)
and specified in the "Informed Consent Requirements”
described in these instructions.

» Atleast 30 days but not more than 180 days must pass
between the date of informed consent and the date of
sterilization with the following exceptions:

Emergency Abdominal Surgery:

An individual may consent to sterilization at the time of emergency
abdominal surgery if at least 72 hours have passed since he/she gave
informed consent for the sterilization.

Premature Delivery:

A woman may consent to sterilization at the time of a premature
delivery if at least 72 hours have passed since she gave informed
consent for the sterilization and the consent was obtained at least 30
days prior to the expected date of delivery.
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Billing Instruction Detail Instructions
Sterilizations, The person may not be an "institutionalized individual".
Hysterectomies, and Institutionalized includes:
Abortions

¢ Involuntarily confinement or detention, under a civil or criminal
statute, in a correctional or rehabilitative facility including a
mental hospital or other facility for the care and treatment of
mental iliness.

e Confinement under a voluntary commitment in a mental
hospital or other facility for the care and treatment of mental
illness.

If any of the above requirements are not met, the claim will be
denied. Unpaid or denied charges resulting from clerical errors such
as the provider's failure to follow the required procedures in obtaining
informed consent or failure to submit required documentation with the
claim may not be billed to the client.

Informed consent requirements

The person obtaining informed consent must be a professional staff
member who is qualified to address all the consenting individual’s
guestions concerning medical, surgical, and anesthesia issues.

Informed consent is considered to have been given when the person
who obtained consent for the sterilization procedure meets all of the
following criteria:

» Has offered to answer any questions that the individual who is
to be sterilized may have concerning the procedure

» Has provided a copy of the consent form to the individual

» Has verbally provided all of the following information or advice
to the individual who is to be sterilized:

¢ Advice that the individual is free to withhold or withdraw
consent at any time before the sterilization is done without
affecting the right to any future care or treatment and without
loss or withdrawal of any federally funded program benefits to
which the individual might be otherwise entitled

e A description of available alternative methods of family
planning and birth control

¢ Advice that the sterilization procedure is considered to be
irreversible

¢ A thorough explanation of the specific sterilization procedure
to be performed

o A full description of the discomforts and risks that may
accompany or follow the performing of the procedure including
an explanation of the type and possible effects of any
anesthetic to be used.

Revised: 02/14 Page 2
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Billing Instruction Detail Instructions
Sterilizations, o A full description of the benefits or advantages that may be
Hysterectomies, and expected as a result of the sterilization
Abortions

e Advice that the sterilization will not be performed for at least
30 days except in the case of premature delivery or
emergency abdominal surgery

e Suitable arrangements have been made to ensure that the
preceding information was effectively communicated to an
individual who is blind, deaf, or otherwise handicapped.

e The individual to be sterilized was permitted to have a witness
of his or her choice present when consent was obtained.

e The consent form requirements (noted below) were met.

¢ Any additional requirement of the state or local law for
obtaining consent was followed.

¢ Informed consent may not be obtained while the individual to
be sterilized is:

= |n labor or childbirth;
= Seeking to obtain or is obtaining an abortion; and/or

= Under the influence of alcohol or other substances that
may affect the individual's sense of awareness.

MED-178 consent form requirements

Evidence of informed consent must be provided on the MED-178
consent form. The MED-178 form is available on the Department’s
website (colorado.gov/hcpf)->Provider Services—>Forms-> Sterilization
Consent Forms. The fiscal agent is required to assure that the
provisions of the law have been followed before Colorado Medical
Assistance Program payment can be made for sterilization procedures.

A copy of the MED-178 consent form must be attached to every claim
submitted for reimbursement of sterilization charges including the
surgeon, the assistant surgeon, the anesthesiologist, and the hospital
or ambulatory surgical center. The surgeon is responsible for assuring
that the MED-178 consent form is properly completed and providing
copies of the form to the other providers for billing purposes.

Spanish forms are acceptable.

A sterilization consent form initiated in another state is acceptable when
the text is complete and consistent with the Colorado form.
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Billing Instruction Detail Instructions
Sterilizations, Completion of the MED-178 consent form
Hysterectomies, and Please refer to the MED-178 Instructions for completion on the
Abortions Department’s website (colorado.gov/hcpf)->Provider

Services>Forms-> Sterilization Consent Forms. Information entered on
the consent form must correspond directly to the information on the
submitted Colorado Medical Assistance Program claim form.

Federal regulations require strict compliance with the requirements for
completion of the MED-178 consent form or claim payment is denied.
Claims that are denied because of errors, omissions, or inconsistencies
on the MED-178 may be resubmitted if corrections to the consent form
can be made in a legally acceptable manner.

Any corrections to the patient's portion of the sterilization consent
must be approved and initialed by the patient.

Hysterectomies

Hysterectomy is a benefit of the Colorado Medical Assistance Program
when performed solely for medical reasons. Hysterectomy is not a
benefit of the Colorado Medical Assistance Program if the procedure is
performed solely for the purpose of sterilization, or if there was more
than one purpose for the procedure and it would not have been
performed but for the purpose of sterilization.

The following conditions must be met for payment of
hysterectomy claims under the Colorado Medical Assistance
Program. These claims must be filed on paper.

»  Prior to the surgery, the person who secures the consent to
perform the hysterectomy must inform the patient and her
representative, if any, verbally and in writing that the
hysterectomy will render the patient permanently incapable of
bearing children.

»  The patient and her representative, if any, must sign a written
acknowledgment that she has been informed that the
hysterectomy will render her permanently incapable of
reproducing. The written acknowledgment may be any form
created by the provider that states specifically that, “I
acknowledge that prior to surgery, | was advised that a
hysterectomy is a procedure that will render me permanently
incapable of having children.” The acknowledgment must be
signed and dated by the patient.

A written acknowledgment from the patient is not required if:
» The patient is already sterile at the time of the hysterectomy,
or

» The hysterectomy is performed because of a life-threatening
emergency in which the practitioner determines that prior
acknowledgment is not possible.
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Billing Instruction Detail

Instructions

Sterilizations,
Hysterectomies, and
Abortions

(continued)

If the patient’'s acknowledgment is not required because of the one of
the above noted exceptions, the practitioner who performs the
hysterectomy must certify in writing, as applicable, one of the
following:

» A signed and dated statement certifying that the patient was
already sterile at the time of hysterectomy and stating the
cause of sterility;

» A signed and dated statement certifying that the patient
required hysterectomy under a life-threatening, emergency
situation in which the practitioner determined that prior
acknowledgment by the patient was not possible. The
statement must describe the nature of the emergency.

A copy of the patient’s written acknowledgment or the practitioner’s
certification as described above must be attached to all claims
submitted for hysterectomy services. A suggested form on which to
report the required information is located in Appendix J. Providers may
copy this form, as needed, for attachment to claim(s). Providers may
substitute any form that includes the required information. The
submitted form or case summary documentation must be signed and
dated by the practitioner performing the hysterectomy.

The surgeon is responsible for providing copies of the appropriate
acknowledgment or certification to the hospital, anesthesiologist, and
assistant surgeon for billing purposes. Claims will be denied if a copy
of the written acknowledgment or practitioner’s statement is not
attached.
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Billing Instruction Detail Instructions
Sterilizations, Abortions
Hysterectomies, and
Abortions Induced abortions
(continued) Therapeutic legally induced abortions are a benefit of the Colorado

Medical Assistance Program when performed to save the life of the
mother. The Colorado Medical Assistance Program also reimburses
legally induced abortions for pregnancies that are the result of sexual
assault (rape) or incest.

A copy of the appropriate certification statement must be attached to all
claims for legally induced abortions performed for the above reasons.
Because of the attachment requirement, claims for legally induced
abortions must be submitted on paper and must not be electronically
transmitted. Claims for spontaneous abortions (miscarriages), ectopic,
or molar pregnancies are not affected by these regulations.

The following procedure codes are appropriate for identifying induced

abortions:
59840 59841 59851 59852
59850 59855 59856 59857

Diagnosis code ranges:

635.00-635.92
637.00-637.92

Surgical diagnosis codes:

69.01 69.51 69.93 74.91 75.0

Providers billing on the Colorado 1500 claim form

Use the appropriate procedure/diagnosis code from the list above and
the most appropriate modifier from the list below:

G7 - Termination of pregnancy resulting from rape, incest, or certified
by physian as life-threatening.

In addition to the required coding, all claims must be submitted with the
required documentation. Claims submitted for induced abortion-related
services submitted without the required documentation will be denied.
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Billing Instructions
Instruction
Detail

Sterilizations, | Providers billing on the UB-04 claim form

Hysterectomies, | yse the appropriate procedure/diagnosis code from those listed previously and
and Abortions | the most appropriate condition code from the list below:

(continued) AA  Abortion Due to Rape
AB  Abortion Due to Incest
AD  Abortion Due to Life Endangerment

In addition to the required coding, all claims must be submitted with the required
o0 documentation. Claims submitted for induced abortion-related services submitted
without the required documentation will be denied.

Induced abortions to save the life of the mother

Every reasonable effort to preserve the lives of the mother and unborn child must

be made before performing an induced abortion. The services must be performed
in a licensed health care facility by a licensed practitioner, unless, in the judgment
of the attending practitioner, a transfer to a licensed health care facility endangers
the life of the pregnant woman and there is no licensed health care facility within a
30 mile radius of the place where the medical services are performed.

“To save the life of the mother” means:

The presence of a physical disorder, physical injury, or physical iliness, including a
life-endangering physical condition caused by or arising from the pregnancy itself,
as determined by the attending practitioner, which represents a serious and
substantial threat to the life of the pregnant woman if the pregnancy is allowed to
continue to term.

The presence of a psychiatric condition which represents a serious and substantial
threat to the life of the pregnant woman if the pregnancy continues to term.

All claims for services related to induced abortions to save the life of the mother
must be submitted with the following documentation:

¢ Name, address, and age of the pregnant woman

e Gestational age of the unborn child

e Description of the medical condition which necessitated the performance
of the abortion

e Description of services performed
¢ Name of the facility in which services were performed
e Date services were rendered

And, at least one of the following forms with additional supporting documentation
that confirms life-endangering circumstances:

e Hospital admission summary

e Hospital discharge summary

¢ Consultant findings and reports

e Laboratory results and findings
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Instruction
Detail
Steri”zations’ e Office visit notes
Hysterectomies, e Hospital progress notes

and Abortions . : , L .
A suggested form on which to report the required information is in Appendix

(continued) K. Providers may copy this form, as needed, for attachment to claim(s). Providers
may substitute any form that includes the required information. The submitted
form or case summary documentation must be signed and dated by the
practitioner performing the abortion service.

For psychiatric conditions lethal to the mother if the pregnancy is carried to term,
@® @ | | the attending practitioner must:

e Obtain consultation with a physician specializing in psychiatry.

e Submit a report of the findings of the consultation unless the pregnant
woman has been receiving prolonged psychiatric care.

The practitioner performing the abortion is responsible for providing the
required documentation to other providers (facility, anesthetist, etc.) for
billing purposes.

Induced abortions when pregnancy is the result of sexual assault (rape) or
incest

Sexual assault (including rape) is defined in the Colorado Revised Statutes
(C.R.S.) 18-3-402 through 405, 405.3, or 405.5. Incest is defined in C.R.S. 18-6-
301. Providers interested in the legal basis for the following abortion policies
should refer to these statutes.

All claims for services related to induced abortions resulting from sexual assault
(rape) or incest must be submitted with the “Certification Statement for abortion
for sexual assault (rape) or incest”. A suggested form is located in Appendix L.
This form must:

e Be signed and dated by the patient or guardian and by the practitioner
performing the induced abortion AND

¢ Indicate if the pregnancy resulted from sexual assault (rape) or incest.
Reporting the incident to a law enforcement or human services agency is
not mandated. If the pregnant woman did report the incident, that
information should be included on the Certification form.

No additional documentation is required.

The practitioner performing the abortion is responsible for providing the required
documentation to other providers (facility, anesthetist, etc.) for billing purposes.
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Instruction
Detail

Sterilizations, | Spontaneous Abortion (Miscarriage)
Hysterectomies,
and Abortions | Ectopic and molar pregnancies

(continued) Surgical and/or medical treatment of pregnancies that have terminated

spontaneously (miscarriages) and treatment of ectopic and molar pregnancies are

routine benefits of the Colorado Medical Assistance Program. Claims for

Py treatment of these conditions do not require additional documentation. The claim
must indicate an ICD-9-CM diagnosis code that specifically demonstrates that the

C X ) termination of the pregnancy was not performed as a therapeutic legally induced

abortion.

The following diagnosis codes are appropriate for identifying conditions that may
properly be billed for Colorado Medical Assistance Program reimbursement.

630 Hydatidiform Mole
631 Other Abnormal Products of Conception
632 Missed Abortion

633-633.9  Ectopic Pregnancy
634-639.9  Spontaneous Abortion

656.4 Intrauterine Death

The following HCPCS (CPT) procedure codes may be submitted for covered
abortion and abortion related services.

58120 D & C For Hydatidiform Mole
59100-59101 Hysterectomy For Removal of Hydatidiform Mole
59800-59830 Medical and Surgical Treatment of Abortion

Fetal anomalies incompatible with life outside the womb

Therapeutic abortions performed due to fetal anomalies incompatible with life
outside the womb are not a Colorado Medical Assistance Program benefit.
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EPSDT Claim Example

STATE OF COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

INVOICE/PAT. ACCT NUMBER

EPSDT CLAIM Client-04
1. CLIENT NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.l 2. CLIENT ID NUMBER 3. DATE OF BIRTH 4. SEX
; VO DAY YR v [x]F
Client, Ima C444444 07 | 04 | 2004
5. SCREENING 6. OTHER INSURANCE
N = PERFORMED, NORMAL R = PERFORMED, REFERRED OTHER INSURANCE? |:| YES m NO
A = PERFORMED, ABNORMAL LEAVE BLANK IF NOT PERFORMED. INSURANCE PAID / DENIED ] Pap [] DENIED
T=PERFORMED, TREATED DATE INSURANCE PAID / DENIED
IEM INSURANCE COMPANY NAME/ADDRESS
NO. SCREENING ITEMS RESULTS
01 | MEDICAL HISTORY OBTAINED? N
02 | PHYSICAL EXAMINATION? N INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER
ASSESSMENTS PERFORMED
03 [wision R INSURANCE GROUP NUMBER
04 | HEARING A
05 | DENTAL N POLICYHOLDER NAME / ADDRESS
06 | DEVELOPMENTAL (PHYS. GROWTH/EMOTIONAL DEV./LEARNING) N
07 | NUTRITIONAL/IGASTROINTESTINAL N
08 | CARDIOVASCULAR/RESPIRATORY N
09 | GENITAL/URINARY TRACT N EMPLOYER NAME
10 | DiABETES N
11 | IMMUNIZATION T
12 | EDUCATION N
13 | OTHER SCREEN
LAB TESTS PERFORMED 7. DIAGNOSIS ICD-9-CM DESCRIPTION
01 |HeBHCT N 1|Y| O| 0l O| |
02 | URINALYSIS 2\vi71 2l 1
03 |sickie ceLL 3lzlslsl3a] |
04 | BLOOD LEAD N sl L
05 |18 N
06 | OTHER LAB IN COLUMN 13, RELATE DIAGNOSIS TO PROCEDURE BY REFERENCE NUMBERS 1, 2, 3, OR 4
A
8. 9. DATE OF 10. PLACE [1t. 12. 13. DIAGNOSIS 14 UNITS 15, 16.
LINE SERVICE oF PROCEDURE MODIFIER RELATED OF CHARGES COMMENTS
No. | Mo DAy YR | SERvICE CODES 1] 2 p S T SERVICE
1
o1|os]10]o8| 11 |9]9]|3]9]3] 1 1 30 | 00
1
|os]10]os| 11 |9]o|7]o]5| 1 1 25 | 00
[}
03|os]10]o8| 11 |6]9]2]1]o| 113 1 10 1 00
1
[}
] | | L 11 | :
[}
s | | L 1 1 | .
[}
w| | | L]
[}
o] | | L 1 1 | :
[}
| | | L 1 1 | .
[
o] || LIl
1
| | | L || | .
DIAGNOSIS RELATED!
17. NAME PHYSICIAN OR AGENCY RELATE DIAGNOSIS IN FIELD 7 TO PROCEDURE BY REFERRING TO 21. TOTAL CHARGES 24. RENDERING PROVIDER ID
ABC Clinic NUMBERS 1. 2. 3, OR 4.
18. BILLING PROVIDER ID 65 100 89765120
22. INS AMOUNT PAID 25. REFERRING PROVIDER ID
98765432
19. SIGNATURE (SUBJECT TO CERTIFICATION ON REVERSE SIDE) 20. DATESIGNED | 23. NET CHARGE 26. SUPERVISING PROVIDER ID
Authorzed Signature 08 |12 |08 65 100
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EPSDT Revisions Log

gevision Additions/Changes Pages Made by
ate
04/21/2009 |Drafted Manual All ig
07/06/2009 |Accepted changes and verified TOC Throughout ig9
10/19/2009 (LBOD 23 ig
01/12/2010 |Updated Web site links Throughout ig
02/10/2010 (Changed EOMB to SPR 25 ig
03/04/2010 |Added link to Program Rules 2 ig9
12/05/2011 |Replaced 997 with 999 4 SS
Replaced http://www.wpc-edi.com/hipaa with http://www.wpc- 2
edi.com/
Replaced Implementation Guide with Technical Report 3 2
(TR3)
05/08/2013 |Deleted duplicate GY modifier information 19 ig
09/27/2013 [Removed electronic billing and referenced the CO-1500 3 cc
General billing manual
Removed MED-178 instructions and example. Referenced 30-35
location of form and instructions on p.30
10/03/2013 |Formatted Throughout ig9
Updated TOC i
02/03/2014 |Updated abortion information 29 & 30 ig9

Note: In many instances when specific pages are updated, the page numbers change for the entire
section. Page numbers listed above, are the page numbers on which the updates/changes
occur.
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